electromagnetism among undergraduate university students in northwest, Nigeria. Two (2) research objectives, and two 

(2) research questions were raised to guide the study. The study employed phenomenological qualitative research design. 

The population for this study comprised Nine Hundred and Forty-One (941) 300L Undergraduate pre-service physics 

teachers in the Department of Science Education. The sample for the study were Eight (8) undergraduate physics students 

purposefully selected for the study. Validated Observation Schedule and Interview Protocol were used to collect data.

[...]

Qualitative Research Design Layout  

The population for this study comprised all the 300L undergraduate pre-service University physics teachers from the 

thirteen (13) Universities in North-West, Nigeria, offering Physics Education as a course with total number of Nine 

Hundred and Forty One (941) 300L Undergraduate pre-service physics teachers in the Department of Science Education. 

The sample for the qualitative aspect was determined using recommendation made by Bekele and Ago (2022); Adler and 

Adler as cited in Daniela (2020) whom suggested that if a selected sample is relatively homogeneous, 6-12 participant are